

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

STEVEN DORNSBACH; KAMIDA, INC.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the District of Minnesota  
No. 22-cr-00048 (Hon. Daniel M. Traynor)

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

JONATHAN S. KANTER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

DOHA G. MEKKI  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

MAGGIE GOODLANDER  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

SANDRA TALBOTT  
MATTHEW GOLD  
ALLISON GORSUCH  
EUN-HA KIM  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
ANTITRUST DIVISION

MANISH KUMAR  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*  
MARKUS A. BRAZILL  
*Counsel to the Assistant Attorney  
General*

DANIEL E. HAAR  
STRATTON C. STRAND  
ALICE A. WANG  
*Attorneys*

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
ANTITRUST DIVISION  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 803-0500  
alice.wang@usdoj.gov

*Counsel for the United States*

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE .....	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Procedural Background .....	3
A. Indictment and Press Release.....	3
B. Trial, Acquittals, and DOJ’s Annotation of Press Release.....	6
C. Motion for Permanent Injunction .....	8
II. Rulings Under Review.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The District Court Correctly Denied the Permanent-Injunction Motion for Lack of Ancillary Jurisdiction. ....	15
A. Standard of Review .....	15
B. Legal Principles.....	16
C. Discussion .....	18
1. The district court lacked authority to consider the permanent- injunction motion under either head of ancillary jurisdiction..	18
2. Meyer lends further support to the district court’s holding....	26
3. Dornsbach and Kamida’s authorities are inapposite.....	30
II. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review the Other Asserted Grounds of Appeal.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS SCAN .....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, North Carolina</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	15
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 193 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Certon Software, Inc. v. EaglePicher Technologies, LLC</i> , 4 F.4th 615 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	15
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 833 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969).....	34
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 622 (2015).....	32
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	2, 8, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22
<i>McAdams v. Reno</i> , 64 F.3d 1137 (8th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>McCready v. Nicholson</i> , 465 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Missourians for Fiscal Accountability v. Klahr</i> , 830 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Moessmer v. United States</i> , 760 F.2d 236 (8th Cir. 1985).....	29
<i>Myers v. Richland County</i> , 429 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2005).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Parr v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 513 (1956).....	2, 14, 34
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996).....	2, 17, 19, 20
<i>Schaub v. VonWald</i> , 638 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	30
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	34
<i>Thompson v. Covington</i> , 47 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 1995).....	24, 31
<i>United States v. Afremov</i> , 611 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 2010).....	2, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 218 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>United States v. Chan</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (D. Haw. 1998).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Coloian</i> , 480 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 55 F.3d 584 (11th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>United States v. Field</i> , 756 F.3d 911 (6th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>United States v. Grigsby</i> , 737 F. App'x 375 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Lucido</i> , 612 F.3d 871 (6th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>United States v. Maize</i> , 785 F. App’x 432 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 439 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2006).....	2, 14, 26, 27, 28, 34
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 259 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>United States v. Schiavo</i> , 504 F.2d 1 (3d Cir. 1974) .....	30
<i>United States v. Sumner</i> , 226 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>United States v. Valueland Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 847 F. App’x 344 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	28
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 420 U.S. 332 (1975).....	2, 14, 34
<i>United States v. Zavala</i> , 427 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005).....	22, 25
 <b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552a .....	29
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	1, 30, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h).....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Page(s)

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 17 ..... 22
